Decision No. C14-0519-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 14A-0435G

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION FOR COMMISSION APPROVAL OF A REFUND PLAN.

I KO VAL OF A KEFOND I LAN.

INTERIM DECISION GRANTING UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR SHORTENED NOTICE PERIOD

Mailed Date:

May 16, 2014

Adopted Date:

May 14, 2014

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement

1. On May 8, 2014, Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) filed a verified application

for approval of a refund plan for \$62,175.89 in excess revenues collected from all customers as a

result of their Advanced Metering Infrastructure Surcharge. The amount was subsequently

revised higher in a supplement filed May 9, 2014.

2. This matter comes before the Commission at this time for consideration of a

motion in the original Application for a request for expedited treatment of the Application

through a shortened notice period of four days.

3. Atmos states in its supplemental Application that given it will provide the refund

as a bill credit in June 2014, customers will be duly notified of the refund.

4. The refund was previously considered under Commission Decision No. R14-0198

in Proceeding No. 13AL-0496G on February 24, 2014, and as a result, it is in the public interest

to consider methods of generating the refund to customers as expeditiously as possible.

5. Now being duly advised in the matter, we find good cause has been stated and grant the motion for shortened notice.

## II. ORDER

## A. It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The motion for expedited treatment by shortening the notice period to four days filed by Atmos Energy Corporation is granted.
  - 2. Response time to the motion is waived.
  - 3. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.
  - B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING May 14, 2014.

(SEAL)

OF COLORADO

NOISE

THE PUBLIC OF COLORADO

THE PUBLIC OF

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PAMELA J. PATTON

GLENN A. VAAD

Commissioners

CHAIRMAN JOSHUA B. EPEL ABSENT.

Doug Dean, Director